
 
RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR 
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ENTER 
INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH TALLEY CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. E-12-008-201 
FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
GUNBARREL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS FROM 
SHALLOWFORD ROAD TO ELAM ROAD, IN THE AMOUNT 
OF NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS ($967,299.00), WITH A 
CONTINGENCY AMOUNT OF NINETY-SIX THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS ($96,730.00), FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SIXTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($1,064,029.00). 
______________________________________________________ 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it 

is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Transportation to enter into an 

agreement with Talley Construction Company relative to Contract No. E-12-008-201 for 

construction services associated with the Gunbarrel Road Improvements from Shallowford Road 

to Elam Road, in the amount of $967,299.00, with a contingency amount of $96,730.00, for a 

total amount of $1,064,029.00. 

ADOPTED: ________________, 2015 

/mem 





BID TABULATION 
GUNNBARREL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS FROM SHALLOWFORD ROAD TO ELAM LANE

CONTRACT NUMBER E-12-008-201
11-3-2015

Item Unit Total Verified Unit Total Verified Unit Total Verified
Number Item Description Unit Quantity Price For Item Calculation Price For Item Calculation Price For Item Calculation

001-1 Common and/or Borrow Excavation and Embankment LS 1 165,000.00$  165,000.00$        165,000.00$        47,940.23$    47,940.23$          47,940.23$          195,000.00$  195,000.00$        195,000.00$           

001-2 Undercut and Removal of Unsuitable Material CY 50 14.00$           700.00$               700.00$               20.83$           1,041.50$            1,041.50$            35.00$           1,750.00$            1,750.00$               

001-3 Backfill and Compact under cut areas with mineral CY 50 45.00$           2,250.00$            2,250.00$            50.68$           2,534.00$            2,534.00$            55.00$           2,750.00$            2,750.00$               
aggregate stone base (33-P)

001-4 Rock Excavation (mass excavation) CY 450 35.00$           15,750.00$          15,750.00$          89.63$           40,333.50$          40,333.50$          115.00$         51,750.00$          51,750.00$             

001-5 Rock Excavation (trench excavation) CY 75 175.00$         13,125.00$          13,125.00$          89.62$           6721.5 6,721.50$            200.00$         15,000.00$          15,000.00$             

003-1 6" Concrete driveway aprons and concrete driveway tie-ins, SF 1,530 8.00$             12,240.00$          12,240.00$          7.76$             11,872.80$          11,872.80$          8.00$             12,240.00$          12,240.00$             
 including excavation, stone base, reinforcing steel, etc. 
per SD-202.02 (Complete-In-Place)

003-2 Handicap ramps per SD-205.01, SD-205.02, and DT-01 EA 3 2,000.00$      6,000.00$            6,000.00$            1,417.50$      4252.5 4,252.50$            2,750.00$      8,250.00$            8,250.00$               

003-3 4" Natural Concrete Sidewalk Including excavation, concrete SF 1,020 5.75$             5,865.00$            5,865.00$            7.05$             7,191.00$            7,191.00$            6.50$             6,630.00$            6,630.00$               
base stone (2" thickness), etc. (Complete-In-Place)

003-4 4" Natural Concrete Shared Use Path Including excavation, SF 2,940 5.75$             16,905.00$          16,905.00$          6.66$             19,580.40$          19,580.40$          6.50$             19,110.00$          19,110.00$             
 concrete, base stone (2" thickness), etc. (Complete-In-Place)

012-1 1-1/2" Asphalt Surface -- See new City Spec. Item 12 (½-inch TON 935 105.00$         98,175.00$          98,175.00$          101.77$         95,154.95$          95,154.95$          143.00$         133,705.00$        133,705.00$           
Nominal Aggregate Size JMF)

012-2 3.5" Asphalt Binder -- See new City Spec. Item 12 (1½-inch TON 681 114.00$         77,634.00$          77,634.00$          107.41$         73146.21 73,146.21$          139.00$         94,659.00$          94,659.00$             
Nominal Aggregate Size JMF)

012-3 Asphalt driveway tie-ins (behind apron) including excavation, SF 920 20.00$           18,400.00$          18,400.00$          14.18$           13,045.60$          13,045.60$          12.00$           11,040.00$          11,040.00$             
mineral aggregate base, binder and surface asphalt, etc.
Pavement Sch per City Std. SD-703.01 (Complete-In-Place)

012-4 Prime Coat SY 3,534 1.20$             4,240.80$            4,240.80$            1.11$             3922.74 3,922.74$            3.00$             10,602.00$          10,602.00$             

012-5 Tack Coat SY 11,326 0.25$             2,831.50$            2,831.50$            0.18$             2,038.68$            2,038.68$            0.15$             1,698.90$            1,698.90$               

014-1 Aggregate-Cement Base 9" thickness (TDOT 309-01) SF 31,800 2.75$             87,450.00$          87,450.00$          2.37$             75,366.00$          75,366.00$          3.25$             103,350.00$        103,350.00$           
5% PC by dry unit weight (in-lieu of 9.5" RCC)

015-1 Unclassified demolition of existing pavement, pipes, curbs, LS 1 87,000.00$    87,000.00$          87,000.00$          22,489.15$    22,489.15$          22,489.15$          150,000.00$  150,000.00$        150,000.00$           
headwalls, fences, guardrail, driveways, etc. including sawcutting 
where necessary.

017-1 Type "A" Concrete Curb & Gutter (SD-202.01) LF 2,180 28.00$           61,040.00$          61,040.00$          23.07$           50,292.60$          50,292.60$          28.00$           61,040.00$          61,040.00$             
Concrete & Base Stone (complete-in-place)

019-1 Tree, Stump and Undergrowth Removal within the LS 1 62,000.00$    62,000.00$          62,000.00$          10,321.69$    10,321.69$          10,321.69$          20,000.00$    20,000.00$          20,000.00$             
project limits as directed by the engineer

031-1 15" RCP Class III. Including excavation, bedding, LF 750 85.00$           63,750.00$          63,750.00$          53.75$           40,312.50$          40,312.50$          65.00$           48,750.00$          48,750.00$             
 backfill, connections to MH's, etc. (complete-in-place)

Athens, TN 37371

Thomas Brothers Construction Co. Inc.
7849 Dayton Pike
Hixson, TN 37343

Wilson Construction Group, LLC.
129 Lions Park Road, P.O. Box 785

Talley Const.
1751 McFarland AV
Rossville, GA 30741

Bid Tabulation E-12-008-201 - page 1



BID TABULATION 
GUNNBARREL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS FROM SHALLOWFORD ROAD TO ELAM LANE

CONTRACT NUMBER E-12-008-201
11-3-2015

Item Unit Total Verified Unit Total Verified Unit Total Verified
Number Item Description Unit Quantity Price For Item Calculation Price For Item Calculation Price For Item Calculation

Athens, TN 37371

Thomas Brothers Construction Co. Inc.
7849 Dayton Pike
Hixson, TN 37343

Wilson Construction Group, LLC.
129 Lions Park Road, P.O. Box 785

Talley Const.
1751 McFarland AV
Rossville, GA 30741

031-2 24" RCP Class III. Including excavation, bedding, LF 60 104.00$         6,240.00$            6,240.00$            124.21$         7,452.60$            7,452.60$            75.00$           4,500.00$            4,500.00$               
 backfill, connections to MH's, etc. (complete-in-place)

031-3 15" DIP. Including excavation, bedding, backfill, LF 24 135.00$         3,240.00$            3,240.00$            200.91$         4,821.84$            4,821.84$            65.00$           1,560.00$            1,560.00$               
concrete collar connection, etc. (complete-in-place)

031-4 Double 8' x 5' Precast Concrete Box (TDOT STD-15-25 thru LF 76 1,400.00$      106,400.00$        106,400.00$        1,278.36$      97,155.36$          97,155.36$          1,450.00$      110,200.00$        110,200.00$           
STD-15-29) including excavation, bedding, backfill, concrete,
reinforcing,  connections, etc. (complete-in-place)

034-1 Low Point Curb Inlet (per SD-610.01 thru SD-610.04) 4' DIA EA 2 3,000.00$      6,000.00$            6,000.00$            2,990.26$      5,980.52$            5,980.52$            3,500.00$      7,000.00$            7,000.00$               
(standard) Including excavation, backfill, foundation, reinforcing
 steel, etc (complete-in-place)

034-2 Low Point Curb Inlet top (per SD-610.01 thru SD-610.04) 4' DIA EA 2 3,000.00$      6,000.00$            6,000.00$            1,050.00$      1,050.00$            2,100.00$            2,500.00$      5,000.00$            5,000.00$               
(built on concrete box) Including excavation, backfill, foundation,
 reinforcing steel, etc (complete-in-place)

034-3 Eccentric Curb Inlet (per SD-610.01 thru SD-610.04) 4' DIA EA 7 3,000.00$      21,000.00$          21,000.00$          2,361.15$      16,528.05$          16,528.05$          3,500.00$      24,500.00$          24,500.00$             
Including excavation, backfill, foundation, reinforcing
 steel, etc (complete-in-place)

034-4 Manhole / Junction Box (per SD-300.01, SD-301.03 and EA 1 2,500.00$      2,500.00$            2,500.00$            2,555.28$      2,555.28$            2,555.28$            4,000.00$      4,000.00$            4,000.00$               
SD-301.04) 4' DIA. including excavation, backfill, foundation, 
reinforcing steel, etc (complete-in-place)

034-5 Modify existing Manhole / Junction Box (per SD-300.01, EA 2 2,200.00$      4,400.00$            4,400.00$            997.50$         1,995.00$            1,995.00$            2,000.00$      4,000.00$            4,000.00$               
SD-301.03 and SD-301.04) 4' DIA. including excavation, backfill,
 foundation, reinforcing steel, etc (complete-in-place)

034-6 Headwalls for Box Culvert (TDOT STD-15-09,  STD-15-10 EA 2 17,000.00$    34,000.00$          34,000.00$          14,579.65$    29,159.30$          29,159.30$          16,500.00$    33,000.00$          33,000.00$             
and STD-15-25)  or approved precast, including excavation, 
bedding, backfill, concrete, reinforcing,  connections, etc. 
(complete-in-place)

034-10 15" Concrete "U" End Wall (per TDOT Std D-PE-3B(1) EA 1 1,500.00$      1,500.00$            1,500.00$            1,317.27$      1,317.27$            1,317.27$            1,650.00$      1,650.00$            1,650.00$               

034-16 Adjusting Existing Manhole Frames and Covers, Inlets, EA 8 600.00$         4,800.00$            4,800.00$            577.50$         4,620.00$            4,620.00$            1,500.00$      12,000.00$          12,000.00$             
and Catch Basins to proposed line and grade

035-1 Topsoil, (permanent) Seeding and Mulching including exc, SY 9,000 4.00$             36,000.00$          36,000.00$          5.33$             47,970.00$          47,970.00$          3.50$             31,500.00$          31,500.00$             
backfill, foundation, 3" approved topsoil, fertilizer, seed and
mulch inside constr. limits (complete-in-place)

035-2 Fescue Sod, including 3" approved topsoil adjacent to sidewalk SY 100 10.00$           1,000.00$            1,000.00$            20.30$           2,030.00$            2,030.00$            8.50$             850.00$               850.00$                 
Sta. 100+25 to 102+17 (complete-in-place)

074-1 Truncated Dome blocks, 12"x12" grouted in place SF 32 30.00$           960.00$               960.00$               42.00$           1,344.00$            1,344.00$            50.00$           1,600.00$            1,600.00$               
(manf. by ECG Inc. See DT-01 and Spec. Appendix-A)

075-1 Milling of Asphalt roadway ( 1.5" below finish grade) SY 1,000 7.50$             7,500.00$            7,500.00$            6.64$             6,640.00$            6,640.00$            14.00$           14,000.00$          14,000.00$             
at paving limits, existing curbs and as directed by the engineer

098-1 Erosion Control Inlet Protection - Silt-Saver, Siltsack, EA 25 210.00$         5,250.00$            5,250.00$            440.64$         11,016.00$          11,016.00$          200.00$         5,000.00$            5,000.00$               
Gutterbuddy, or as directed by City Storm Water Dept
(Complete-In-Place)

Bid Tabulation E-12-008-201 - page 2




	20151125121242 1
	Bid Tabulation E-12-008-201

